

## COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16114 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Zoning Item Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 4/15/2022 In control: Zoning Administrator

On agenda: 4/21/2022 Final action: 4/21/2022

Title: Salmon Creek High Grade LLC: Modification to Special Permit

Record Number PLN-2019-16114 (filed 12/30/2019) Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 219-011-009

Miranda Area

A Modification to a Special permit for 10,000 square feet of existing outdoor commercial cannabis and 1,824 square foot ancillary nursery previously approved under record number PLN-12482-SP. The modification adds an additional 1,350 square feet of existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation increasing the total to 11,350 which will be comprised of 4,599 square feet of light deprivation for two harvest cycles and 6,751 of full sun for one harvest cycle. The water budget is increasing from 44,000 gallons annually to 120,00 gallons annually to correct an error in the original estimation. The change in water budget will be met through the addition of rainwater catchment. The modification includes reconfiguration of outdoor cultivation areas consistent with the operations plan. Water storage is also increasing from 75,000 gallons to 155,200 gallons which includes 75,200 gallons of rainwater catchment tanks. Other aspects of the operation concerning nursery size, processing, power source, and number employees remain the same.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. 16114 Salmon Creek High Grade Executive Summary 04.21.2022, 2. 16114 Salmon Creek High

Grade Staff Report 04.21.2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/21/2022	1	Zoning Administrator	approved	

## Salmon Creek High Grade LLC: Modification to Special Permit

Record Number PLN-2019-16114 (filed 12/30/2019)

Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 219-011-009

Miranda Area

A Modification to a Special permit for 10,000 square feet of existing outdoor commercial cannabis and 1,824 square foot ancillary nursery previously approved under record number PLN-12482-SP. The modification adds an additional 1,350 square feet of existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation increasing the total to 11,350 which will be comprised of 4,599 square feet of light deprivation for two harvest cycles and 6,751 of full sun for one harvest cycle. The water budget is increasing from 44,000 gallons annually to 120,00 gallons annually to correct an error in the original estimation. The change in water budget will be met through the addition of rainwater catchment. The modification includes reconfiguration of outdoor cultivation areas consistent with the operations plan. Water storage is also increasing from 75,000 gallons to 155,200 gallons

## File #: 16114, Version: 1

which includes 75,200 gallons of rainwater catchment tanks. Other aspects of the operation concerning nursery size, processing, power source, and number employees remain the same.

Find that the Zoning Administrator has considered the Addendum to the adopted Environmental Impact Report for the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO) as described by Section 15164 of the State CEQA Guidelines, make all required findings for approval of the Special Permit modification, and adopt the Resolution approving the Salmon Creek High Grade, LLC Special Permit Modification as recommended by staff subject to the recommended conditions.